AN ORDINANCE AWNEXING TO INDIAN LAKE BOROUGH PORTIONS OF STONYCREEK TOWNSHIP, LAND OF ALLEGHENY MOUNTAIN LAKES, INC., WENATCHEE, INC., INDIAN LAKE SHOOTING PARK, INC., ROBERT LONG AND BLANCHE LONG, Husband and wife, AND ROBERT MUSSER AND PHYLISS MUSSER, husband and wife

WHEREAS, all of the free holders of certain portions of Stonycreek
Township, Somerset County, Pennsylvania, a second class township, adjacent to
Indian Lake Borough as hereinafter more fully described, have petitioned Indian
Lake Borough Council requesting annexation of such territory by Indian Lake
Borough; and

WHEREAS, said Petition and the proposed annexation have been approved as being in the public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough of Indian

Lake and IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by authority of the same as follows:

SECTION 1: The following described portions of Stonycreek Township, Somerset County, Pennsylvania, are hereby annexed to the Borough of Indian Lake:

PARCEL No. 1:

BEGINMING at a post located on the easterly side of Pennsylvania Route 160, common corner of Earl Meyers and parcel to be annexed; thence along land of Earl Meyers, South 54° 43' East, 1182.0 feet to a point; thence along land of Madeleine S. Craighead, South 4° 50' East, 1594.0 feet to a point; thence along land of Charles W. Duppstadt heirs, South 37° 29' West, 49.0 feet to a point; thence along land of Charles W. Duppstadt heirs and Leonard Fry, South 3° 47' West, 2092.0 feet to a point; thence along land of Leonard Fry, North 74° 11' West, 1105.5 feet to a point; thence along land of Clarence Walker, North 12° 38' West, 1551.0 feet to a point; thence by the same, North 56° 59' West, 844.6 feet to a point on the easterly side of Pennsylvania Route 160; thence across Pennsylvania Route 160 and along land of Clarence Walker, North 58° 02' West, 915.0 feet to a point; thence along land of Indian Lake Borough, North 10° 36' West, 869.84 feet to a point; thence along said Indian Lake Borough, North 55° 36' East, 442.36 feet to a point; thence along same, South 60° 24' East, 506.05 feet to a point; thence along same, South 29° 22' West, 191.80 feet to a point; thence along same, South 65° 48' East, 378.23 feet to a point;

thence along same, North 32° 24' East, 550.73 feet to a point; thence along same, South 59° 02' East, 408.17 feet to a point on the westerly side of Pennsylvania Route 160; thence across Pennsylvania Route 160, North 30° 28' East, 100.0 feet to a point on the easterly side of said Route 160; thence along the easterly side of Pennsylvania Route 160, North 30° 28' East, 716.0 feet to a post, the point of beginning. CONTAINING approximately 177.3 acres.

PARCEL No. 2:

BEGINNING at a southwesterly corner of parcel to be annexed, located on the line of Indian Lake Borough, common corner of Lewis Walker and land to be annexed, thence North 42° 51' West, 2656.5 feet along the land of Lewis Walker to a point; thence North 54° 09' East, 1445.4 feet along the land of Clar Miller to a point; thence North 38° 21' West, 924.0 feet along the land of Clar Miller to a point; thence North 42° 09' East, 775.5 feet along the land of Clar Miller to a point; thence North 19° 51' West, 858.0 feet along the land of Clar Miller to a point; thence South 79° 36' East, 1663.2 feet along the land of Dan Wagner Estate to a point; thence South 6° 51' East, 1531.2 feet along the land of H. Duppstadt to a point; thence South 76° 12' East, 927.0 feet along the land of H. Duppstadt to a point; thence along Legislative Route 55069, South 1° 35' East, 230.0 feet to a point; thence along said Legislative Route, South 11° 35' West, 160.0 feet to a point; thence across said Legislative Route, South 78° 0' East, 33.0 feet to a point; thence along said Legislative Route, North 43° 43' East, 300.0 feet to a point; thence in a generally southerly direction along the various meanderings of Indian Lake at Elevation 2290 feet (PHD) a distance of approximately 370 feet; thence South 76° 13' West, 1180.0 feet along the Indian Lake Borough line to a point; thence South 11° 47' East, 855.0 feet along the Indian Lake Borough line to a point; thence South 31° 09' West, 1348.14 feet along said Indian Lake Borough line to a point of beginning. CONTAINING approximately 208.3 acres.

SECTION 2: The proper officers of the Borough are hereby authorized and directed to certify to the Court of Quarter Sessions of Somerset County, Pennsylvania, this Ordinance, together with all maps, plots and descriptions required by law, to be filed in said Court, and to give proper notice of such annexation to the Somerset County Board of Elections.

SECTION 3: This annexation is approved and this Ordinance adopted and approved pursuant to the provisions of the Borough Code, its supplements and amendments.

SECTION 4: All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

ADOPTED this 15th day of November, 1968.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE

/s/ Lucille P. Garman
Secretary

BY /s/ Edward A. Specht
President of Council

(SEAL)

APPROVED this 21st day of November, 1968.

BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE

BY /s/ Theron H. Wider
Mayor

Date: November 21, 1968

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 11 adopted and approved as set forth in said Ordinance by Indian Lake Borough.

WITNESS my hand and official seal of Indian Lake Borough, Somerset County, Pennsylvania.

S/ Lucille P. Garman

Secretary of Indian Lake Borough

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is Ordinance No. 11 approved November 21, 1968, duly advertised and transcribed.

Lucille P. Garman

(SEAL)

Secretary, Borough of Indian Lake